

**18.11.2022: xəbər**

**Week of fighting drug addiction week: a series of seminars**

From October 27 to November 5, 2022, Ramin Allahverdiyev, a teacher of the Khazar University Psychology Department and a psychologist of the Republican Narcology Center, organized seminars on "Harmful effects of the use of psychoactive substances" for students of English language teaching, Design and Economics majors.

The purpose of the seminars was to inform the students about the harms of psychoactive substances to human health, and discussions were held on the fact that sometimes young people are interested in substance use due to socioeconomic and family problems, and sometimes it can be caused by the negative effects of inappropriate social circles. Students were given information about alternative ways to protect their mental and physical health, what they could do, and their questions were answered.

**Narkomaniyaya qarşı mübarizə həftəsi: silsilə seminarlar**

2022-ci il oktyabrın 27-dən noyabrın 5-dək Xəzər Universiteti Psixologiya departamentinin müəllimi və Respublika Narkologiya Mərkəzinin psixoloqu Ramin Allahverdiyev tərəfindən İngilis dili müəllimliyi, Dizayn və İqtisadiyyat ixtisasının tələbələri üçün "Psixoaktiv maddələrin istifadəsinin zərərli təsirləri" ilə bağlı seminarlar təşkil edildi.

Seminarlardan məqsəd tələbələrin psixoaktiv maddələrin insan sağlamlığına vurduğu ziyanlar haqqında məlumatlandırılması idi və bəzən gənclərin sosioekonomik və ailə problemləri ilə əlaqədar maddə istifadəsinə maraq duyduqları, bəzən də buna uyğun olmayan sosial çevrələrin mənfi təsirlərinin səbəb ola biləcəyi haqqında müzakirələr aparıldı. Tələbələrə psixi və fiziki sağlamlıqlarını necə qoruya biləcəkləri, nələr edə biləcəkləri ilə bağlı alternativ yollar haqqında məlumat verildi və sualları cavablandırıldı.